

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MARTHA ADAMS and all other OBJECTORS,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

ANGELO RESIGNO, SR., as EXECUTOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF CHERYL B. CANFIELD, and  
EQUINOR USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES, INC.  
(f/k/a STATOIL USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES,  
INC.),

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

IRA NEIL RICHARDS (Counsel of Record)	AARON D. HOVAN 154 Warren Street Tunkhannock, PA 18657 (570) 836-3121
LISA J. RODRIGUEZ	
ARLENE FICKLER	
Dilworth Paxson LLP 1650 Market St., Ste 1200 Philadelphia, PA 19103 irichards@dilworthlaw.com (215) 575-7000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
List of Proceedings .....	v
Table of Contents .....	vi
Appendix Table of Contents .....	viii
Table of Authorities .....	xii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Background.....	3
B. The Settlement Class .....	4
C. The Settlement Terms .....	7
D. The District Court Proceedings .....	9
1. “Preliminary” Approval .....	10
2. Final Approval .....	11
E. The Court of Appeals Decision.....	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
A. This Court Should Clarify that Rule 23 as Amended Does Not Allow a Policy that Favors Settlement to Dilute the Need for a Rigorous, Evidence-Based Analysis for Settlement Class Certification and Class Settlement Approval.....	17

	Page(s)
1. Rule 23's Amendments Codify <i>Amchem</i> ...	21
2. Rule 23 Does Not Allow Presumed Fairness to Replace Proof of Fairness Based on Specific Factors .....	28
B. This Court Should Confirm that Article III Precludes Certification of Settlement Classes that Include Uninjured Class Members .....	31
Conclusion .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	
<b>FEDERAL OPINIONS AND ORDERS</b>	
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Non-Precedential Opinion (September 20, 2024).....	1a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Denying Reconsideration (February 13, 2023).....	16a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Order Denying Reconsideration (February 13, 2023) .....	26a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Judgment Regarding Motion for Final Approval (January 19, 2023).....	27a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Granting Motion for Final Approval of Settlement Agreement (January 10, 2023).....	29a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Order Granting Motion for Final Approval of Settlement Agreement (January 10, 2023) .....	73a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Denying Motion for Discovery (April 20, 2021).....	74a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Order Denying Motion for Discovery (April 20, 2021).....	82a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Denying Intervention and Striking Brief in Opposition to Preliminary Approval (July 8, 2020) .....	83a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Order Denying Intervention and Striking Brief in Opposition to Preliminary Approval (July 8, 2020) .....	100a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Granting Preliminary Approval of Settlement Agreement (July 8, 2020).....	102a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Settlement (July 8, 2020) .....	117a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COURT ORDER</b>	
Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas Order Confirming Arbitration Award and Entering Judgment (January 31, 2020) .	121a
<b>OTHER DOCUMENTS</b>	
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Memorandum Granting Motion to Dismiss (March 22, 2017).....	132a
Order Denying Petition En Banc and for Panel Rehearing (October 16, 2024) .....	205a
United States Constitution Article III .....	207a
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	209a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Exhibit A to the Declaration of Francis Karam, Ammonite Resources Company Report in Support of Settlement Agreement (September 24, 2020).....	230a
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement (March 6, 2020).....	245a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Exhibit B to the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement, Plan of Distribution (March 6, 2020).....	278a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 16, 19, 21-23, 26-27, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	32
<i>Briseno v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Chambers v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 4109340 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 6, 2024).....	7
<i>Chambers v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 359 F. Supp. 268 (M.D. Pa. 2019) .....	7
<i>Drazen v. Pinto</i> , 106 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	19-21, 28
<i>E.T v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Harvey v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney</i> , 2022 WL 3359274 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	33
<i>Huber v. Simon's Agency</i> , 84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023).....	14, 33
<i>Kokkenen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	34

	Page(s)
<i>Krant v. UnitedLex Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 3511300 (D. Kansas July 23, 2024).....	19
<i>Marbaker v. Statoil US Onshore Props.</i> , 801 F. App'x 56 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023).....	20, 28
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	16, 21, 26, 30
<i>Roes, 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	34
<i>Taha v. Cnty. of Bucks</i> , 862 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3, 10, 13-14, 17, 32-35
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	24

**State Cases**

<i>Lasher v. EOP,</i> No. 009-30 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas Susquehanna Cnty., Nov. 8, 2019).....	7
--	---

**Federal Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	2
---	---

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(4) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.... 2, 3, 11, 13-22, 24-26, 28, 34, 36	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(b) .....	25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3) .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ....., 10-11, 18, 21, 23-24, 26, 28-29, 31	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) .....	18, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A) .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....	22, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) .....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) .....	30

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P 23(e)(5) .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	14, 17, 31, 33-36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Advisory Committee Notes on 2018 Amendments to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	16, 18-21, 23, 29
Duane Morris LLP, <i>Duane Morris Class Action Review 2024</i> , www.duanemorrisclassactionreview.com .....	15
Erichson, Howard M., <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment: Red Flags in Class Action Settlements</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 859 (2016) .....	15, 31
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	24
Proposed Amendments to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 167 F.R.D. 523 (1996).....	22
